Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B (CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986 |

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Forty2 Dngital Ltd 06452117
In the Court case number
High Court of Justaice, Chancery Division, 21463 of 2009
Compames Court

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(sj and 1/ We (a) Antony Robert Fanshawe of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 41 Castle Way, Southampton, SO

address(es) ofthe  ypgy and Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, London, EC3V 3BT
administrator(s)

admmstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the peried

from to
(b} Insert dates
(b) 2 June 2010 (b) 11 November 2010
Signed mw
Joint / Admumstrator(s)

Dated [?,r 1 (. l@

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Yeou do not have to give any contact information 1n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companzes
House to contact you if there 13 a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
te searchers of the public record

41 Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2BW,

Tel Number 023 8023 3522

Fax Number 023 8023 3504 DX Number 55954

When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at

| o ===

16/11/2010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE




ADM2102P

Antony Robert Fanshawe and Mark Robert Fry appointed joint
administrators on 2 December 2009 |

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Forty2 Digital Ltd (in Administration)

Final Progress Report of the joint administrators
pursuant to Rules 247 and 2.110 of The Insolvency
Rules 1986

Period: 2 June 2010 to 11 November 2010

Contents

Interpretation

Statutory information

Details of appointment of administrators

Progress dunng the penod

Adminustrators’ proposals

Summary of steps taken dunng the administration
Outcome

OO0 00D Q0 O

Appendtces

1 Joint administrators’ account of receipts and payments, showing the outcome for
crediters and companng / to that ongially estimated

2 Summary of administrators’ proposals, ncluding major amendments to, and
dewviations from them

3 Joint administrators’ ttme costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

“the joint administrators®

“the Act”
*the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Forty2 Dugttal Ltd (tn Administration)

The appointment of admirnistrators under Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 on 2 December 2009

Antony Robert Fanshawe of Beghbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 41
Castle Way, Southampton, SO14 2BW

and

Mark Robert Fry of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 32 Comhill,

Ltondon, EC3V 3BT
The Insolvency Act 1986
The Insolvency Rules 1936

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the
company who holds i respect of his debt a secunty over propery of
the company, and “unsecured creditor” 1S to be read accordingly
{Section 248(a), Insolvency Act 1986)

0] In relation te England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or
other secunty and

() n relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or
moveable), any floating charge and any nght of lien or
preference and any nght of retention {other than a nght of
compensation or set off) (Section 248(b), Insolvency Act 1986)

Any credtor of the Company whose clam s preferential wathin
Sections 386, 387 and Schedule 6 to the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of incorporation
Company registered number

Company registered office

Forty2 Digrtal Ltd
None

12 December 2007
06452117

3rd Floor, Castlewood House, 77-91 New Oxford
Street, London, WC1A 1DG

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Names of joint administrators

Date of administrators' appointment
Date of administrators’ resignation

Count

Court Case Number
Person(s) making appointment /

apphecation
Acts of the joint administrators

EC Regulahon on Insolvency

Antony Robert Fanshawe, a Licensed Insolvency
Practmoner of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 41 Castle
Way, Southampton, SO14 2BW

and

Mark Robert Fry, a bLicensed Insolvency Practitioner of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 32 Cornhill, London,
EC3V 3BT

2 December 2009
NA

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dmsion, Companies
Count

21463 of 2009
the Directors

The joint administrators act as officers of the court and
as agents of the Company without personal hability
Any act required or authonsed under any enactment to
be done by an administrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
fime to time

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings (Counci
Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000) applies to these
proceedings which are ‘[main / temmtonal] proceedings’
within the meaning of Article 3 of the Regulation




4. PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD

Attached at Appendix 1 15 our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from
2 June 2010 to 11 November 2010 This report should be read n conjunction writh our
previous report to creditors dated 1 July 2010

No further realisations have been made since the date of our last report

Remuneration

As previously reported the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by reference to the time
properly given by the joint administrators (as administrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevailing houry charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending
to matters ansing in the administration and they are authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), n accordance with their firn's policy, detals of which
accompanied the Staterment of Proposals of the Jomt Admistrators for Achieving the Purpose of
the Admurustration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule
2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The relevant resolutions were approved at the iniial meeting of creditors held on 28 January 2010

Total remuneration drawn in accordance with the above approval amounts to £15,981 35 Total
time spent on this assignment amounts to 100 68 hours at an average composite rate of £160 per
hour resulting n total tme costs to date of £16,109 The following further information as regards
time costs and expenses |5 set out at Appendix 3

Beghies Traynor (Ceniral) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements
Begbtes Traynor (Central} LLP’s charge-out rates

Narrative summary of time costs incurred

Table of tme spent and charge-out value

DOODOD

5. ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix 2 1s a summary of the Jjoint admimistrators’ proposals as approved by
the inial meeting of creditors held on 28 January 2010.

Na major amendments to or deviations from those proposals have been made

6. SUMMARY OF STEPS TAKEN DURING THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Company received the sum of £750 in respect of its propertion of the proceeds from the sale
of business and assets of the group

Book debts of £10,166 32 have been realised These amounts are in-ine with the estimated
outcome shown In the jomnt administrators' proposals The remaining debtors were wntten-off as
uncollectable

The sum of £5,476 was also recewved from the closure of the Company's pre-appointment bank
account




7. OUTCOME

As the Notice accompanying this report confirms, once registered by Companies House
(which we anticipate shorily), our appointment as joint administrators will cease to have effect
and, uniess the coupt makes an order otherwise, the Company will be deemed dissolved at
the end of the od of three manths from the date of registration of the notice (Form 2 35 B)

Name @"-’—/

Joint Administrator

Date 11 November 2010




APPENDIX 1

Forty2 Digital Ltd
(in Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 02/06/2010 From 02/12/20098
of Affairs To 12/11/2010 To 12M11/2010
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
750 00 Goodwill NIL 750 00
NiL 750 00
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
NIL Fixed Charge Creditor (1) NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
9,941 32 Debtors not subject to FC NIL 10,166 32
5,476 10 Cash at Bank NIL 5,476 10
Bank Interest Gross NIL 020
NIL 15,642 62
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 5,120 55 15,981 35
Office Holders Expenses 28 42 117 52
Legal Fees (1) NIL 123 39
Stationery & Postage NIL 7538
Statutory Adverlising NIL 50 40
Bank Charges NIL 44 08
(5,148 87) (16,392 62)
16,167.42 {5,148.97) {0.00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 12 November 2010 12 12




APPENDIX 2

SUMMARY OF ADMINISTRATORS PROPOSALS,
INCLUDING MAJOR AMENDMENTS TO AND
DEVIATIONS FROM THEM

Proposals approved at the initial creditors’ meeting held on
28 January 2010

(1

2

(3)

(4)

®)

(6)

M

“That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the joint admimstrators (as admimstrators) and the vanous grades of thetr staff
calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP for
attending to matters ansing in the administration ”

“That the joint administrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by their firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements
in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9), in accordance with therr firm's policy, details of
which accompanied The Statement of Proposals of the Jomnt Administrators for
Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to paragraph 49 of Schedule 81
to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 "

“That the joint administrators' be discharged from hability in respect of any actions of
theirs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986, with effect from the date their appointment as joint administrators ceases to have
effect

“That the joint administrators’ be authorised to implement the prowvisions of Paragraph
83 of Schedule B1 to the Acl whereby on the registration of a notice sent to the
Registrar of Companies, therr appointment as joint administrators cease to have effect
and the Company will automatically be placed into creditors’ voluntary hquidation ™

“Thal the joint administrators seek nomnation as joint hquidators in any subsequent
winding up of the Company "

“That the joint admirustrators be authonsed to be authonsed to implement the
provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act when they are satisfied that their
duties as administrators are fully discharged and the purpose of the administration full
achieved Under these provisions, on the registration of a notice sent by them to the
Registrar of Companies, their appointment as joint administrators ceases to have effect,
and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved "

“That the joint administrators be authorised to extend the period of the administration by
either court order or consent of the creditors for a penod not exceeding six months, in
order to ensure that the objective of the administration can be fully achieved *




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a hcensed insclvency practihoner in the firm 15 acting as an office holder
of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time
properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided
to creditors regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office
holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis Best practice guidance' requires that such
information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way
of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilibes provided by the firm Best practice
guidance® requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for
approving the office holder's remuneration, together wath an explanation of how those charges
are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate He/she wall
delegate tasks to members of staff Such delegation assists the office helder as 1t allows him/her
to deal with the more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work 1s being camed out at
the appropriate level There are vanous levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and
these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the
office holder to allocate their ime to the case The ttme Is recorded at the individual’s hourly rate
in force at that tme which 1s detalled below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses Into two broad categones

u} Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that 1s directly
related to the case usually referable to an independent external supplier's invoice All such items
are charged to the case as they are incurred

(s Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of incidental expenditure directly
incurred on the case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and which are based
on a reasonable method of calculation

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

. Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meebngs of creditors 1s
charged at the rate of £100 per meeting,

. Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 40 pence per mile,

; Staternert of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales
Ibid 1




. Storage of books and records {when not chargeable as a Category 1
disbursement) 1s charged on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage
for a particular case bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for
which the storage charge relates,

(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office
overheads and will not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Cafegory 1
disbursement

Telephone and facsimile
Pnnting and photocopying
Statonery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Beghies Traynoris a natonal firm The rates charged by the vanous grades of staff that may woerk on a

case are set nationally, butvary to suit local market condihons The rates applying to the Southampton
office as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out Rate

Grade of staff {Per hour}
£

Partner 1 395
Partner 2 350
Director 325
Senior Manager 295
Manager 250
Assistant Manager 195
Sentor Administrator 160
Administrator 130
Trainee Administrator 100
Support 100

Time spent by support staff for canying out shorter tasks, such as typing or dealing with post, 1s not
charged to cases but Is camed as an overhead Only where a significant amount of time 15 spent at
one time on a case i1s a charge made for support staff

Time 1s recorded In 6 munute units




I86'S1

BIEP 0] UMEIP S39) |2IOL
3 oieu Aunoy sberaay

apeib yeys Aq 1502 sy [T10)
apesb Jeys AqQ sunoy |ejoy

B34l10

uonesij

Xe |

sBunaap

siayew Jaylp

8RILIWCD SIoNpaD)

s1Ia0

pamoag

s10)pasn

Buipeu}

Buipesy

sjasse Aued poyl/en| o uofualey
S8{eS 1a8Se pur sSawsng "Auadaiy
uonRd|Ioo 1930

£10588 JO Uonesieay
suaipefizsaau pue yaagon
suonebnsaau|

sireye jo uawajets pue Sulodas Loneig
Buijueq pue uonensIuILpY
Buwued ases pue wawiuioddy

Buiuueid pue uonensuwpy

SpEiD jejg

06 091 00 091 00 091 00091 00 091 00051 00 091
ool {6015l 8881 8ZI't ut 050' vzz 6TK'9 - - o't
89 001 08 11 0852 oLt 0t €1 0¥ I 81 0% - - oL
00 091 ozl §L0 - - - sLO - - . - -
00 091 (48] 0L O - - - - - oL 0 - - -
00 691 g7 g1 . - - ¢t 1 . 0z 0 - - -
00091 s org - 00 ¢ - oF 0 - 050 - - 051
00091 7581 0L 6 - 09 ¥ . 05 € - 091 - - .
00 091 pbl 060 . 0z 0 - - - - . - 0L 0
00 091 v86'1 ozl - 099 - 0zl - 0E € - - ot
_88_ _NG | s8¢ - 0z 0 - 570 - ov g - - _
00 091 8z6'c 55 42 - 00 ¢ - e - 0z ¢1 - - 0z e
00 091 6b€'9 89 6¢ 08 11 0z ol ob 1 001 ova 88 £1 - - 001
00 091 zis 0z ¢ - - 0£0 050 001 ob 1 - - -
ojel Aproy | 3100 ewi) | sunoy e woddng  |seleisiunupy liojensiuiwpy [ioensuwpy | 1eBeuspy Jabeuey Jabeuepy Jopag Rupey
Omm._m.)(_ Jonge IoIuas JUEISISSY JO1Usg
SINOH
0102 19GWAAON || 0} 002 19qWa0aq ¢ wo pouad o} 1o} SISKEUE 51500 G
papwn [ep6iq Ao




SUMMARY OF CFFICE HOLDERS’ TIME COSTS

CASE NAME Forty2 Digital Ltd
CASE TYPE ADMINISTRATION
OFFICE HOLDERS Antony Robert Fanshawe and Mark Robert Fry

DATE OF APPOINTMENT 2 December 2009

TRULY ADVERTISING LTD (*“TRULY")
LEFTFIELD DIGITAL LTD (“LEFTFIELD"})
FORTY2 DIGITAL LTD (“FORTY2")

(ALL IN ADMINISTRATION) (“the Group™)

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

CASE OVERVIEW

This overview and the time costs analysis attached Is intended to provide sufficient informatton to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the office holders' fees to consider the level of
those fees inthe context of the case

Complexity of the case

In order to maximise realisations in the administratron, significant tme was spent on negotiating
a prepack sale of the business and assets of the Company External factors within the
advertising and marketing industnes were considered

Exceptional responsibilities
There are no excephonal responsibilites

The office holders’ effectiveness

As detalled in the previous lefter to creditors, the business and assets of the Group were sold on
4 December 2009 An offer of £50,000 was accepted and this exceeded the going concern
valuaton provided and what would be achieved on a break up basis This amount was
apporboned to each of the Group Companies hased on their relative book values with regards to
chattel assets and n proportton to their total tumaver in respect of the balance

Nature and value of property dealt with by the office holders’

As the business was pnmanly service based its physical assets consisted of office furnture and
equipment There was also an element of goodwill in respect of the employee team and chent
relationship

Anticipated retumn to creditors
Please refer to the attached progress report, which includes narrattive details and an estmated
outcome statement

Time costs analysis

An analysis of ime costs incurred between 2 December 2009 and 11 November 2010 prepared
in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 91s attached showing the number of hours
spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the
average hourly rate charged for each work type

The time costs analysis provides details of work undertaken by the office holders and their staff
following their appointment ordy




18

19

110

111

In additon to the post appointment time costs detailed in the time costs analysis, pursuant to rule
2 67(1)(c} of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the office holders’ consider that the sum of £400 plus
VAT i1s also properly recoverable in relation to work undertaken pnor to their appointment
consisting of detenrmining whether it was reasonably likely that the purpose of administration
would be achieved and completing the required statements of the proposed administrators  The
sum Is calculated as follows

The views of the creditors
Creditors have been notified of the appomtment and pre-pack sale of the business Quenes
received from creditors have been dealt with via telephone or in wnting

Approval of fees
Please refer to the administrators’ proposals

Approval of Expenses and Disbursements
Please refer to the admnistrators’ proposals

Other professionals employed & their costs
Agents and schiators were Instructed based on their abiity and experise in dealing with the
specificissues relating to this case Fees incumed to date are detailed in the attached account




